3-TERMINAL POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR        LM78MXX
Jul. 2016 - Rev. 3.0                                         - 1 -                                                        HTC
FEATURES
 Output current in excess of 0.5A
 No external components required
 Internal short circuit current limiting
 Output Voltage of 5V, 6V, 8V, 9V, 12V, 15V, 18V, 24V
 Internal thermal overload protection

TO-252-3L PKG
PIN 1. VIN   PIN 2. GND   PIN 3. VOUT
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package
LM78MXXRS TO-252-3L
X.X : Output Voltage = 05, 06, 08, 09, 12, 15, 18, 24
Absolute Maximum Ratings
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. MAX. UNIT
Input Voltage
LM78M05 ~ 18 VIN - 35
V
LM78M24 VIN - 40
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 150 ℃
Operating Junction Temperature Range TJOPR -40 125 ℃
1
3
2
3-TERMINAL POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR        LM78MXX
Jul. 2016 - Rev. 3.0                                         - 2 -                                                        HTC
Ordering Information
VOUT Package Order No. Description Supplied As Status
5.0V TO-252-3L LM78M05RS 0.5A, Positive Reel Active
6.0V TO-252-3L LM78M06RS 0.5A, Positive Reel Contact us
8.0V TO-252-3L LM78M08RS 0.5A, Positive Reel Contact us
9.0V TO-252-3L LM78M09RS 0.5A, Positive Reel Contact us
12V TO-252-3L LM78M12RS 0.5A, Positive Reel Contact us
15V TO-252-3L LM78M15RS 0.5A, Positive Reel Active
18V TO-252-3L LM78M18RS 0.5A, Positive Reel Contact us
24V TO-252-3L LM78M24RS 0.5A, Positive Reel Contact us
  LM    78M   XX
Package Type  :
Root Name
Product Code
Output Voltage (V)  :  05 / 06 / 08 / 09 / 12 / 15 / 18 / 24
RS : TO-252 3L
3-TERMINAL POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR        LM78MXX
Jul. 2016 - Rev. 3.0                                         - 3 -                                                        HTC
PIN CONFIGURATION
TO-252-3L
PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin No.
TO-252-3L PKG
Name Function
1 VIN Input Voltage
2 GND Ground
3 VOUT Output Voltage
* Heatsink surface connected to Pin 2.
Typical Applications
LM78MXX
VIN VOUT
CIN
0.33uF
COUT
0.1uF
1 3
2
Note)
1. To specify an output voltage, substitute voltage for "XX".
2. COUT improves stability and transient response.
3-TERMINAL POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR        LM78MXX
Jul. 2016 - Rev. 3.0                                         - 4 -                                                        HTC
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
LM78M05  (Vin=10V, Io=0.5A, CIN=0.33F, COUT=0.1F, TA =+25C, unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITION
(Note 1)
 MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Output Voltage